BY SENATOR BROOME

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To express the sincere condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Anthony "Tony" G. Salvaggio, Sr.

WHEREAS, it was with deep regret and profound sorrow that the members of the Legislature of Louisiana learned of the death of Anthony "Tony" G. Salvaggio, Sr., on Saturday, September 5, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Tony, a native of Baton Rouge, was born on June 6, 1922, to Samuel Salvatore Salvaggio and Katherine Maniscalco Salvaggio; and

WHEREAS, he attended Catholic High School and graduated in 1940; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Salvaggio attended Louisiana State University, then served in the United States Marine Corps during World War II and received an honorable discharge in 1945; and

WHEREAS, in 1948 he received his bachelor's degree in forestry from Louisiana Polytechnic Institute where he also lettered in football; and

WHEREAS, during their marriage, Tony and his wife, Emma Christine "Chris" McLaurin Salvaggio, were blessed with five children: Anthony G. Salvaggio, Jr., Carolyn Salvaggio Torrance, Paul Salvaggio, Lisa Salvaggio Gilbert, and Laurie Salvaggio Baker; and

WHEREAS, Tony and Chris, founded Salco Construction, Inc., in 1969; and

WHEREAS, Tony was a member of St. Patrick Catholic Church, the Knights of Columbus, the Red Stick Kiwanis Club, and the Choctaw Detachment of the Marine Corps League; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Salvaggio, who was admired by all whose lives he touched, leaves behind a rich and unique legacy and is greatly missed; and

SCR NO. 10 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, although the death of Mr. Salvaggio has left a tremendous void in his community, his memory shall live forever in the minds and hearts of all who knew and loved him.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Anthony "Tony" G. Salvaggio, Sr., does hereby recognize and record for posterity his accomplishments and contributions, and does hereby extend enduring appreciation for the pride and honor that he will forever bring to his family, friends, community, and the state of Louisiana.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Anthony "Tony" G. Salvaggio, Sr.

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES